
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner West Community Committee 
Armley, Bramley & Stanningley, Kirkstall  
 

 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Council Chambers, Civic 
Hall, Leeds  
Wednesday, 15th September, 2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
Councillors:   

 
L Cunningham - Armley; 
J McKenna - Armley; 
A Smart - Armley; 

 
C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley; 
J Heselwood - Bramley and Stanningley; 
K Ritchie - Bramley and Stanningley; 

 
H Bithell - Kirkstall; 
J Illingworth - Kirkstall; 
F Venner - Kirkstall; 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

This meeting will be held at the Civic Hall, Leeds. Due to current restrictions arising from 
the pandemic, there will be very limited capacity in the public gallery for observers of the 
meeting. This meeting will be webcast live via the link below, however if you would like to 
attend to observe in person, please email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk) to 
request a place, clearly stating the name, date and start time of the committee and include 
your full name and contact details, no later than 24 hours before the meeting begins.  
 
Please note that the pre-booked places will be allocated on a ‘first come, first served’ 
basis and once pre-booked capacity has been reached there will be no further public 
admittance to the meeting. On receipt of your request, colleagues will provide a response 
to you. Please Note - Coronavirus is still circulating in Leeds. Therefore, even if you have 
had the vaccine, if you have Coronavirus symptoms: a high temperature; a new, 
continuous cough; or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, you should NOT 
attend the meeting and stay at home, and get a PCR test . For those who are attending 
the meeting, please bring a face covering, unless you are exempt.  
 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked 
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast w
[...]
process has been adapted slightly, so 
that members of the public are invited to make 
written submissions in advance of the meeting on 
any matter which falls within the Committee’s 
terms of reference. These will be read out under 
the agenda item and considered by the Community 
Committee. 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall 

 CO-OPTED MEMBERS REPORT 
 
The report of the City Solicitor invites Members to 
give consideration to appointing a co-optee to the 
Community Committee for the duration of the 
2021/2022 municipal year. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

19 - 
22 

9   
 

  CITY PLAN ENGAGEMENT 
 
The report of the Head of Local Partnerships is to 
provide the Inner West Community Committee with 
a verbal update on the development of a City Plan 
for Leeds and to gather input from elected 
members and residents to feed into the Plan. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

23 - 
24 

10   
 

  LIBRARY SERVICE UPDATE REPORT 
 
The report of the Chief Officer Community Hubs, 
Welfare and Business Support provides an 
overview of the activity of Leeds Libraries during 
the past 18 months and outlines the key priorities 
for the service as part of our Service Recovery 
Strategy. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

25 - 
44 

11   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall 

 INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships 
provides the Community Committee with an update 
on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2021/22. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

45 - 
56 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall 

 INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships is 
to bring to members’ attention an update of the 
work which the Communities Team is engaged in, 
based on priorities identified by the Community 
Committee. It also provides opportunities for 
further questioning, or to request a more detailed 
report on a particular issue. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

57 - 
78 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Inner West Community 
Committee is scheduled for Wednesday 17th 
November 2021, at 6pm. 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING PROTOCOL 
 
Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice 
 
a)       Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and where 
the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or 
title. 
b)      Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In 
particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 
 

 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   COMMITTEE, BOARDS AND PANELS DO'S 
AND DON'TS 
 
 

79 - 
80 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th September, 2021 

 

INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 20TH JULY, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor H Bithell in the Chair 

 Councillors L Cunningham, C Gruen, 
J Heselwood, J McKenna, K Ritchie, 
A Smart and F Venner 

 
 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Jonathan Butler, Joanne Fiddes, Stephen Garvani, Stephen McBarron 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items of business. However, there was supplementary 
information in relation to Agenda Item 10 Finance Report. This had been 
circulated to all Members.  
 

4 Declarations of  Interests  
 

No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
 

5 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Jim McKenna, Steve Harris 
(Co-opted Member – Kirkstall) and Hazel Boutle (co-opted Member – Armley). 
 

6 Open Forum / Community Forums  
 

In line with current guidance for the Open Forum, two submissions had been 
received by the Community Committee which were read out at the meeting by 
the clerk. 
 
The submissions were as follows: 
Sent by Fran Graham on behalf of A Place Sit 
 
The new owners of Bramley Shopping Centre (LCP Group) have removed all 
public seating at the centre. They are hoping to increase footfall to the centre 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th September, 2021 

 

and considered the benches an obstruction to this. Local residents welcome 
the new owners, but are deeply concerned by this situation as it impacts on 
health and wellbeing.  
Removing the benches means that people who walk to the centre have no-
where to stop and rest.  

 Local older people who need to rest between shops cannot do so.  

 People who can’t carry shopping while waiting for a taxi have nowhere 
to rest.  

 People with health conditions and mobility problems have been 
excluded from shopping independently.  

 People with pushchairs and children have nowhere to rest, breastfeed, 
or let children sit to eat unless they pay to use the Costa Coffee shop.  

 Staff w
[...]
aged bids for the Christmas Lights in Bramley. 
 
RESOLVED – To note 

a. The Minimum Conditions, to also review and agree (paragraph 14) 
b. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
c. Proposed Ring Fences (paragraph 19 onwards outcomes as set out 
above) 
d. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 27 
onwards outcomes as set out above). 
e. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 
32) 
f. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 34 onwards) 
g. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 
h. Details of the Small Grants & Skips budget Budget (paragraph 42) 
i. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 3) 
j. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 4) 
 
 

12 Appointments Report  
 

The report of the City Solicitor invited the Community Committee to note the 
appointment of Councillor Bithell as the Chair of the Inner West Community 
Committee 2021/22 as agreed at the recent Annual Meeting of Council. 
Members were also invited to note the appointment of Councillor Heselwood 
as the Deputy Chair for 2021/22. The report also invited the Committee to 
review and make appointments to those positions detailed in section 6 /and 
the appendices. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the appointment of Councillor Bithell 
as the Chair of Inner West Community Committee for 2021/22 a, and the 
appointment of Councillor Heselwood as the Deputy Chair for 2021/22. 
 
The Committee made the following appointments: 

Organisation / Outside Body No. of Places Current Appointee(s) 

Mary Jane Butler 2 F Venner, H Bithell, J 

Illingworth 

Bramley Poors Allotment Trust 1 K Ritchie 

Page 16



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th September, 2021 

 

Clusters 

Bramley 

ACES 

Headingley/Kirkstall 

 

1 

1 

3 

 

C Gruen 

J McKenna 

H Bithell, F Venner, J 

Illingworth 

LHAPs 

Inner West HAP 

 

3 

 

 

K Ritchie , J McKenna, 

J Illingworth 

LCPs 

Armley 

Bramley, Wortley & Middleton 

 

1 

1 

 

L Cunningham 

K Ritchie 

Champions 

Employment & Skills 

Health Wellbeing and Adult 

Social Care 

Children’s Services 

Environment 

Community Safety 

 

 

 

J Heselwood / J 

McKenna 

L Cunningham  

C Gruen / J Heselwood 

J Illingworth / A Smart 

K Ritchie 

Corporate Parenting Board  C Gruen / J Heselwood 

  
 

13 Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Localities Partnerships provided an update of the 
work which the Communities Team is engaged in, based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee. The report also invited the Members 
to make nominations to Children and Young Peoples Sub Group, and the 
Environment Sub Group. 
 
It was noted that all Members of the Inner West Community Committee were 
welcome to attend the sub groups. 
 

Page 17



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th September, 2021 

 

The Committee were also invited to nominate Chairs for the Armley Forum 
and the Bramley & Stanningley Forum for 2021/22. 
 
Members discussions included: 

 Deferring the nomination of Armley Forum Chair until the next meeting 
in September, so that discussions could take place with all Armley 
ward members. 

 An update was provided by Cllr Ritchie on the good work that had 
taken place in relation to community safety in the Inner West area. This 
included the work on speed enforcement, and water safety on the 
canal which included a suggestion that lifesaving equipment be 
provided on the canal. 

 Cllr Heselwood informed the Committee that the jobs fair which had to 
be postponed due to the pandemic would take place and work was 
underway to set a date. 

 
The Community Committee were requested to note the link for Healthy 
Holidays. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the report and make the following appointments: 

Sub Group Number of 
places 

Appointments Community 
Committee 
Champion 

Children and 
Young People 


[...]


Recommendations 

Page 20



 
11. The Community Committee is requested to approve the appointment of those 

proposed non-voting co-optees, as named within the report, for the duration of the 

2021/22 municipal year, in order to support the work of the Committee. 

 

 

Background information 
 

 Not Applicable 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to: Inner West Community Committee  

Report author: Amy Beswick, Policy Officer 
Telephone No:  0113 535 1857 
 
Date: 15 September 2021                              To note   

Title: City Plan Engagement 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
1. To provide the Inner West Community Committee with a verbal update on the 

development of a City Plan for Leeds and to gather input from elected members and 

residents to feed into the Plan.  

Main issues 
 
2. The verbal report is provided at the specific request of the Community Committee. 

3. The verbal report outlines the new City Plan in development for Leeds, which will 

become the main overarching strategy for the city, replacing the Best Council Plan. The 

verbal report will provide details of the timeframe for the development of the Plan, how 

consultation and engagement will take place, and what the final product is likely to look like. 

As part of the consultation towards the Plan, elected members and residents will be invited 

to share their views about pertinent issues affecting the Inner West Community Committee 

Area, and discuss how these can best be represented in the City Plan. 

4. There will be an opportunity for questions from elected members and residents after the 

presentation, and for elected members and residents to share their views as part of the 

consultation process. 

Recommendations 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



5. The Inner West Community Committee is asked to note the contents of the verbal report 

that will be provided by Councillor Dowson and Amy Beswick. 

 

Page 24



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Community Hubs, Welfare & Business 

Support 

Report to: [Inner West Community Committee] [Armley, Bramley & Stanningley, 

Kirkstall] 

Report author: Andrea Ellison, Chief Librarian 07891 272 061 
 
Date: 15th September 2021  To note  

Library Service Update 

 

Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides an overview of the activity of Leeds Libraries during the past 18 

months and outlines the key priorities for the service as part of our Service Recovery 

Strategy. 

Main issues 
 
Library Activity During the COVID Pandemic  

2. Our response to the COVID pandemic followed a similar path to that of many other library 

services across the country. 

Customer Support 

3. Initially many of our staff were deployed into different roles to support the foodbanks, the 

delivery of food parcels and staffing the COVID helplines. At the same time, we were 

pivoting our library service from a ‘face to face’ model of delivery to a digital offer.  This 

included providing more resources which customers could access from home.  

 

4. During the first period of lockdown, we picked up on an initiative being developed in 

other library authorities and introduced a ‘Keep in Touch’ project telephoning over 

9,500 of our older customers to: 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 10



 

 Keep them updated about what was happening in the library service 

 Support them to access the library service and other council services and agencies 

digitally 

 Check that they knew where to get any other help or support as necessary (e.g. the 

COVID helpline) 

 

5. We had some very positive feedback to this initiative which evidenced the real impact of 

the calls: 

 

 “Thank you that was the nicest phone call I've had in days." 

 “I had a telephone call this morning from yourselves just to check on whether I am 

alright and coping with the current lockdown; also, to update me on the library 

s
[...]
r the intended benefits. 

Conclusion 
 
41. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s budget 

position.   
 
Recommendations 
 

42. Members are asked to note 

 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

b. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 20-22) 

c. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 23) 

d. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 25-28) 

e. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

f. Details of the Small Grants & Skips budget Budget (paragraph 32) 

g. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 3) 

h. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 4) 

 

Page 54



 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Inner West Community Committee 

[Armley, Bramley & Stanningley, Kirkstall] 

Report author:  Karen McManus 0113 5350727   

 
Date:    15th September 2021                       To note/discuss  

Inner West Community Committee - Update Report 

            Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provides 

opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular 

issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 
Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 
Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.  

 

 

3. To make nominations for Chair of the Armley Community Forum for (2021/22). 

 
 
            Main issues 

           

4. Members are now asked to make a nomination for Chair to the Armley Community 

Forum for 2021/22. The 2020/21 representatives are shown below: 

 

Forum 
Number of 

places 
Curr

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th November, 2021 

 

INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Heselwood in the Chair 

 Councillors L Cunningham, J McKenna, 
K Ritchie and F Venner 

 
 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Catherine Hyde, Stephen Garvani and Jonathan Butler 
CHAIRS COMMENT 
 
The Chair informed the Community Committee that Hazel Boutle a co-optee 
for the Armley Ward had written to advise the Committee that she would be 
stepping down from her role as a co-opted member. 
 
The Chair said that this was sad news as Hazel had been a stalwart of the 
Community Committee for a number of years and done some great work and 
contributed to the decision making of Members of the Committee and that she 
would be greatly missed. 
 
The Chair invited the Armley Councillors to say a few words. 
 
Cllr McKenna said that the Armley Ward had struggled to get co-opted 
members but Hazel had been a co-opted members since the days of the area 
committees going back some 10 or 12 years. As well as acknowledging the 
good work of Hazel, Cllr McKenna recognised the work of her husband David 
who had driven her to the meetings. He said that he had sent an email 
thanking them both for the work and support that they had given to the 
Committee, saying that she would be sadly missed.  It was noted that Hazel 
was also active in the Community with Armley Helping Hands and Armley 
Common Rights Trust along with husband David. He felt sure that Hazel 
would continue to help in the community and looked forward to seeing her in 
her other community roles. Cllr McKenna requested that a letter be sent on 
behalf of the Community Committee thanking her for all the hard work that 
she had done. 
 
Cllr Cunningham paid tribute to the work of Hazel saying a huge thank you for 
her input and insight into the Inner West Community Committee. She said that 
Hazel is a force of good in Armley as a whole and has been for a number of 
years with wise and insightful comments to make. She would be greatly 
missed but would not be able to avoid the local ward members as they hoped 
to see her in her other roles as Chair of Armley Helping Hands and the Armley 
Common Rights Trust, involved in arranging events and litter picks and looked 
forward to seeing her again.  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th November, 2021 

 

  
16 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
17 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
18 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. However, there was supplementary 
information in relation to Agenda item 11-Finance Report which had been 
circulated to Members and published to the Leeds City Council website. 

19 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interests were made at this point of the meeting. However, 
Cllr Cunningham did declare an interest during Agenda Item 11-Finance 
Report as she is a Board Member of Leeds Community Homes who had 
submitted a wellbeing fund application. 

20 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hannah Bithell, 
Caroline Gruen, John Illingworth and Alice Smart. Apologies were also 
submitted for Co-opted Members Stephen McBarron and Joanne Fiddes. 

21 Minutes - 20th July 2021  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th July 2021, be 
approved as a correct record. 

22 Open Forum / Community Forums  
 

On this occasion no written submissions had been received from members of 
the public and no members of the public in attendance at the meeting wished 
to speak at the Open Forum. 

23 Co-opted Members Report  
 

The submitted report of the City Solicitor requested Members consideration 
for the nomination of a co-opted member for the Armley Ward. 
 
The nomination was for Catherine Hyde. 
 
RESOLVED -  That Catherine Hyde be co-opted to the Inner West 
Community Committee for the Armley Ward, for the duration of the 2021/22 
municipal year. 

24 City Plan Engagement  
 

The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report that introduced a verbal 
update on the development of a City Plan for Leeds in the Inner West 
Community Committee Area and an opportunity for input from elected 
members and residents to feed into the Plan. 
 
The following were in attendance: 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th November, 2021 

 

 Councillor J Dowson, Deputy Executive Member for the Leader’s 
Portfolio 

 Amy Beswick, Policy Officer 
 
Councillor Dowson gave a brief introduction to the context behind the 
development of a new City Plan, highlighting the significant changes since the 
last Best Council Plan was launched ten years ago – locally, nationally, and 
globally. The Policy Officer set out some of the key ambitions and drivers that 
will shape the new plan, and then sought feedback from Members on their 
priorities for Leeds particularly in the Inner West area over the next ten years. 
 
Members discussions included: 
 

 Education, skills and good quality employment. Members recognised 
education and training of young people, particularly in the most 
deprived areas of the city, to be a key issue for Leeds moving forward. 
It was noted that basic qualifications and literacy attainment were low 
in the Inner West area causing low esteem, which often act as a barrier 
to progression for young people in the Inner West The city plan should 
aim to address the inequalities that are exacerbated by the current 
education system, by working with partners to increase the variety and 
accessibility of training and career options to channel passion and 
ambition in young people with local jobs and opportunities. 

 Whole city approach. Members were supportive of a whole city 
approach to the plan, recognising that the Council is limited in what it 
can achieve without the support of local businesses, third sector and 
other local organisations. Members were of the view that improvements 
were needed to make small town centres such as Armley to become 
more prosperous through local business opportunities. 

 Rethinking the City Centre. Members reported that residents of the 
Inner West often feel disconnected from the city centre, largely due to 
the lack of public transport options. Related to this, Members felt that 
the new plan should incorporate a new vision for the city centre 
following the pandemic, potentially to address the housing shortage not 
only in providing houses but providing a home. It was acknowledged 
that in some cases people in the Inner West had a roof over their 
heads but had no means to furnish them. It was also noted that in the 
Inner West many families moved on a regular basis due to landlord 
contracts, which meant that they were unable to gain a sense of 
community within a local area. Members also reported that many 
residents on local estates felt neglected. They saw and heard about 
city centre improvements, however, no improvements had been made 
to local estates with tired houses and uneven pathways. 

 Health. Members raised concerns at the gap in health inequalities 
within the Inner West area and whilst trying to embrace and promote 
wellbeing there was a lack of green spaces and sports fields in the 
Inner West. It was recognised that the Green Flag Standard for parks 
had been refreshed, but Members were of the view that much of the 
investment was to parks in other areas such as Pudsey and Horsforth. 
It was recognised that the pandemic had magnified the need for green 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th November, 2021 

 

space, particularly in areas with tower blocks such as Kirkstall and 
Armley. 

 Digital Access. It was hard to be inclusive if you are not online, with 
many families in deprived areas unable to afford WiFi connection. It 
was recognised that without digital access communities were unable to 
engage with conversations and surveys which impacted on their lives.  

 
The Community Committee were advised that a report was to be presented to 
the Executive Board in October with a draft paper being presented to the 
State of the City Meeting, with a full report by February 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and presentation, along with 
Member’s comments, be noted. 

25 Library Service Update Report  
 

The report of the Chief Officer Community Hubs, Welfare and Business 
Support provided the Inner West Community Committee with an overview of 
the activity of Leeds Libraries during the past 18 months and outlined key 
priorities for the service as part of the Service Recovery Strategy. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
o Andrea Ellison, Chief Librarian 
o Kate Midwood, Senior Librarian  
 
The Chief Librarian informed members that the report provided a city-wide 
overview on changes to the structure of the service and schemes / projects 
that have taken place during the pandemic such as digital services, as well as 
an update on the services key priorities over the coming months. Members 
were informed that a service update on a more local basis will be provided at 
the Inner West Community Committee next year. 
 
In response to Member’s questions, the following information was highlighted: 

 Education involvement. The Library Service is looking at revitalising the 
offer to schools, and the school programme will take shape over the 
next term with the focus being reading. 

 Activities across local hubs and libraries. Members emphasised the 
need to encourage the use of libraries, and to receive prior information 
of activities taking place in the local area.  

 Linking with early years development. Conversations have taken place 
with the Councils Children and Families sector on locations for 
activities to take place, with Children Centres being a main focus.  

 Digital exclusions and the offer for residents. A telephone service and 
communications channel were set up during the pandemic, to aid those 
requiring digital support and the focus moving forward looks at 
managing mental health, and how to keep children safe online. 
Members were also informed of an iPad lending scheme that will be 
rolled out centrally to enable the public to use for group learning, 
educational purposes and reading. It was noted that the library offered 
a variety of digital resources in the form of E Books, E Magazines and 
E newspapers. Members were also advised of the Niche Academy – a 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th November, 2021 

 

range of free online tutorials from setting up an email account or getting 
started with social media to help build skills using online resources.  

 The impact on the use of services as a result of the pandemic. It was 
confirmed that nationally the use of library services has been low. It 
was recognised that although libraries can offer many forms of digital 
access it does exclude those in the poorest areas of the city. Members 
were informed that the service aims to build confidence across 
communities for people to return to libraries and to re-introduce events 
over time, such as conversation tables and social activity groups. 

 
Members were of the view that there was no substitute for face to face 
engagement to combat social isolation and to engage with children and 
families. They were pleased to hear that there was to be a drive to attract new 
members and work alongside schools. It was noted that although libraries 
were currently operating reduced hours it was hoped that the hours would 
increase going into Autumn. Members were also pleased to hear that the 
service were currently involved with the Gypsy and Traveller Project Strategy 
Group. Looking at taking the new story bus to assist with the education of 
Traveller children. 
 
The Community Committee thanked the Hubs for all the work that they had 
done during the pandemic. 
 
Members praised the work on the refurbishment of the Armley library and the 
use of the story buses. It was noted that the story bus it had proved a winner 
with both adults and children at the recent Armley Festival. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for their attendance and requested that an update 
be provided to a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) To note the contents of the report and verbal update, along with 
members comments. 
b) To note the intention to receive an update on services within the 
Inner West Community Committee area, at a future meeting. 

26 Inner West Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) Budget for 2021/22. 
 
At the start of this item Cllr Cunningham declared an interest in relation to the 
application submitted by Leeds Community Homes as she is a member of the 
board. 
 
Members were invited to consider the follow projects: 
 

Project Title Organisation Amount Wards Covered Decision 

Christmas Lights Leeds Lights & £5,176 Armley - £2,275 Approved 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th November, 2021 

 

Motifs Forestry Bramley & 
Stanningley - 
£2,901 

DAZL 21 Program Dance Action 
Zone Leeds 

£1,980 Bramley & 
Stanningley – 
£1,350 
Kirkstall - £630 

Approved 

Jigsaw – 
Enrichment Project 

Bramley Trinity 
Methodist 
Church 

£3,000 Bramley & 
Stanningley 

Approved 

Mistress Lane 
Community 
Landscape Project 

Leeds 
Community 
Homes 

£3,067.50 Armley Approved 

 
Members were provided with the following information: 

 The Wellbeing Budget has a remaining balance of £127,110.71. A list 
of projects was presented in Table 1 

 Delegated Decisions considered and approved since the last meeting 
were: 

o New Blue Grit Bin, Communities Team, £177.22 (Kirkstall) 
o New Blue Grit Bin, Communities Team, £177.22 (Armley) 
o Intergenerational Hawksworth Community Development, 

Creative Frame CIC, £9,184, (Kirkstall) 

 Monitoring information was provided on Kirkstall Mini Festival which 
ahd taken place on 10th and 11th July 2021. 

 The remaining balance of the Youth Activities Fund is £37,059.44 with 
a list of projects presented in Table 2 of the report. 

 A list of Small Grants was presented in Table 3 with a list of 
Community Skips presented in Table 4. There is a remaining balance 
of £3,518.56 

 The Capital budget is £25,108.84 as a result of capital injections in May 
2021. 

 Table showed a CIL project at West Leeds Activity Centre for £5,570 
with a remaining balance of £82,153.84 

 
Members discussions included: 

 Allotment and estate skips 

 CIL funding 
 
Armley Councillors requested an application for Speed Indication Devices 
(SID’s) in the Armley area on Armley/Stanningley Road through Capital 
Funding 
 
RESOLVED – To Note: 

a) Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
b) Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 20-
22) 
c) Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 
23) 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 17th November, 2021 

 

d) Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 25-28) 
e) Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 
f) Details of the Small Grants & Skips budget Budget (paragraph 32) 
g) Details of the Capital Budget (Table 3) 
h) Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 4) 

27 Inner West Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update of the work in which the Communities Team is 
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. 
 
Members were invited to make nominations for Chair of the Armley 
Community Forum. This nomination had been deferred until the current 
appointee Cllr Jim McKenna was at the meeting. 
 
All Members of the Community Committee agreed to appoint Cllr Jim 
McKenna as the Chair of the Armley Community Forum for this municipal year 
2021/22. 
 
Members discussions included: 

 The recognition of the improved Community Safety Report and a 
request from Members to invite the Police to attend future meetings for 
updates. There was a need for regular updates on speed reductions 
and how to address behaviour changes through the use of SID’s. 

 It was noted that discussions were taking place to install ‘throw lines’ 
on the canal at locks. 

 
RESOLVED – To note: 

a) The content of the report 
b) The Appointment of Cllr Jim McKenna as Chair of the Armley 

Community Forum 
28 Any Other Business  
 

This included looking at an arrangement for an exciting new project in how 
Council Billboards could be displayed similar to those in New Wortley. 
 
To look at facilitating the Community Committee back out in venues across 
the Inner West area, still using webcasting. 

29 Date and time of next meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the next meeting of the Inner West Community 
Committee be scheduled for Wednesday 17th November 2021 at 6pm. Venue 
to be confirmed. 
 
The meeting concluded at 20:00 
 
 


